AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO AND THE COUNTY OF SOLANO
FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF FY 2018 UASI GRANT FUNDS

FIRST AMENDMENT

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of APRIL 1, 2019, in San Francisco,
California, by and between the COUNTY OF SOLANO (“SOLANO”) and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City™), in its capacity as fiscal agent for the UASI
Approval Authority, acting by and through the San Francisco Department of Emergency
Management.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, City and SOLANO have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, City and SOLANO desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, SOLANO and the City agree as follows:
1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

a. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the “Agreement between the City
and County of San Francisco and the County of SOLANO for the Distribution of FY 2018 UASI
Grant Funds” dated November 1, 2018, between SOLANO and City.

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

a. Section 3.2, Maximum Amount of Funds. Section 3.2 of the Agreement
currently reads as follows:
In no event shall the amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder exceed FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND,
FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS ($55,491). The City will not automatically transfer
Grant Funds to SOLANO upon execution of this Agreement. SOLANQ must submit a Reimbursement
Request under Section 3.10 of this Agreement, approved by the UASI Management Team and City,
before the City will disburse Grant Funds to SOLANO.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

In no event shall the amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder exceed FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-
THREE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($423,700). The City will not automatically
transfer Grant Funds to SOLANO upon execution of this Agreement. SOLANO must submit a

FY 18 UASI - SOLANO 1st Amendment April 1,2019
Page 1 of 3



Reimbursement Request under Section 3.10 of this Agreement, approved by the UASI Management
Team and City, before the City will disburse Grant Funds to SOLANO.

b. Appendix A, Authorized Expenditures and Timelines. Appendix A includes
project descriptions, deliverables, not to exceed (“NTE”) amounts, and deadlines for
deliverables.

Such Appendix is hereby amended to reflect the following:
i)  Add the equipment funds, in the amount of $165,000 for P25 Trunked Radio

System/Regional Microwave Link Project for Project 4; and,
ii)  Add the training funds, in the amount of $203,209 for Training Program for
Project 10.

A revised Appendix A is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference as though
fully set forth herein. The attached Appendix A supersedes all prior versions of Appendix A.

c¢. Appendix C, Form of Reimbursement Request dated April 1,2019. A revised
Appendix C is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein. The attached Appendix C supersedes all prior versions of Appendix C.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and
after the date of this Amendment.

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

FY 18 UASI - SOLANO 1st Amendment April 1, 2019
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the
date first specified herein.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO: COUNTY OF SOLANO:

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:

By:

\1‘!

MARY ELL¥N CARROLL BIRGWTA E. CORSELLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Federal Tax ID #: 94-6000538
Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form:
Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney
o NPy o [Seisey
Tana Clark Pennis Bunting v
Deputy Cify Attorney Solano County Counsel
Appendices:

Amended Appendix A, Authorized Expenditures and Timelines, dated April 1, 2019
Amended Appendix C, Form of Reimbursement Request, dated April 1, 2019

FY 18 UASI — SOLANO Ist Amendment April 1, 2019
Page 3 of 3



610T ‘I ludy

LY

juswpuswy Is| ONVTOS —ISVYN 8L Ad

308/0.id MUIT dABMOIDI JeuoiBaY/WIBISAS OIpeY PaxuNni] SZd 8311 }oofold

096'9L4 0coz/LE/L
a330X3 HEON-00ZZL0HITY | o 0 o) SUIPESR 1B ssaupasedaid
OL ION . yijeaH dlqnd
abnjuuan e aseyoind o} spun
103rodd uswdinbyg a1ep cw__ww_wa\ﬁw\wﬂom_o_n_ IS0 4 ) spund pue |e2|pajAl 9doueyuy
‘501
abnyiyuay a1 3o9loid
0coz/LelL
L£S'8€ES [BRiugng wie|d J1oj suijpesp |eul
a339x3 VIIL-Z0-30€0 #713V saainosay Aoy
Ol LON 610Z/LE/ZL *(d114) paseyu} Bunjoon pue ainpnasespu]
193rodd Juswidinbg inbg -a1ep co_uw_QEOO wom.aohn_ pJemio 06-|\ ue eseyaind o) spun4 |E21M4) 139104d
2l
(417d) padeijuj Bupjoo piemiod 06-IW ‘8L }o8foid
unowy sealy uonnjog soje ong uondiosag EN._mO._n_

NI PUE JOqUINN (]

:Seale uon|os BUIMO]|0} B} U0 Emaw 2 0} Uonedoj|e |Bjo L

sauljawil pue sainjipuadx3 pazioyiny — y xipuaddy

ONV0S ‘ALILN3



6102 '} Iudy Jusuipuswy 1| ONV1OS — ISYN 81 Ad

"JUspIoul ue Jeye pue ‘Buunp ‘s10jeq $924n0sal JO AISA0D3)
pue ‘JuswAoldap ‘ysjedsip ay) sje}|Ioe} 0} J8plo Ul paseydind juswdinba jje yoeri) pue azjuebio ‘edk) ‘AlojusAut }SNW ONYIOS »
"SU0I}E20|
pafoldap sy} pue sisquinu qj Juswdinba |[e jo Is)| B puk ‘siequunu 3y ‘SedloAul [je NGNS 1SNW ONYTOS ‘JUswasInquuisl 0} Iold e
"9)elS 8y} 0} Isanbal 10} SN 8Y} 0} Isenbal sy} Juwsuel) Isnw ONY10S
‘popasau s |eroidde s2inos s|os J| “(Way} apssiadns yolym suonenbal jesops4 UM J01j1uoo ui jou ale Asyl papiaoad) Buiseyoind
aAledwod 104 sainpsedoid pue saioljod [220] MO||0} ISNW Juswdinbs Jo Juswainosoid ‘saujepinb |elopa- Japun ajqemoje sy e
JS09 JO sduemoj|esip ul ynsal Aewl |Syn 8U} 0} puoq ouewIopad B JUWGnS pue UIRqo 0} ainjie4 ‘1S02 ay) Jo ssajpiebal
‘Yeolsiem Jo ‘Yeudlle ‘9|oiyaA Aue 10 10 ‘000°05Z$ SPEBOXa Jey} wa) Juswdinbs Aue oy paainbal s| puoq aoueuopad v e
's|qeolidde JI ‘owaw JHJ paaoidde uy e
:sauinbay Juswdinb3 io) Jusweasinquiay

IN3NdIND3
_
00L°c2hS _
:d330x3 ol NOILVOOTIV V1Ol
10N IVLOL
uona|dwo?
602'€02$ 109foid jo shep og ulynm “wspo1I8] Jo sjoe
g3azox3 ejiwgng wie(d Joj suljpesp [euld | wouy A19AoDal pue asuodsal ‘uoijos)oid S
Ol ION Buluies ] ‘uoijuenaid au) o} Buiuiepad seaijosigo Buruiel m_ }
123roYd 6L0Z/LEMRL pue sjeoB sy} o poddns joauip 8 BUILIELL =0b7T1
:8lep uonsidwoy 1osoid ul Buiuiely jeuoiBal spiaoid 0} Buipun 4
weiboid Bulutel] a1y 12efoid
uonajdwod
000's91$ 100efoud jo sAep gg uIyUM .
a3zox3 JEILIGNS WIEID 10} BUNIPESP [eul SUOEOILNUILIOD senigedes
sjqesadousalul jeuoiBal sacidwi
Ol LON AVMIN-€0-dD90 10} WSYSAS OIpE) PAYUNI} G2 40} SPUN SUOIJEIIUNWWOY
103rodd #13VY 6L0T/LE/CL : uaypbuaig :p-r
Juswidinby :8)ep uone|dwoy 1sloid




6102 ‘| ludy JuUSlWpuswy 1| ONV10S — ISVN 81 Ad

‘uojssjqns
dH3 buunbai spunj jo ainjipuadxs Aue 0] J0lid paAOCIdde pue pajjiuiqns aq JsNw UOeIUaWnIop gH JIV  ®
'ZL°¢ll Juswealby oS "Xipuaddy
SIy} uf pazpioyjne suieiboad Jo sjoeJodd pepuny jueib ayj JO [Je 10 olios 0} Ajdde Aew Sjuswiolinbal AJJIQEUIEJSAS e
Xipusddy
S1Yyj} uj paziioyyne pue pajpuapi Ajssaidxs ssajun "pPamojje aie sesusdxe UONEIISIUILPY PUE Jusluabeuely oN e
“Jjebeuely weiboid
ISV ealy Aeg sy} Aq Wioij [eAcIdde UajiliM 10110 6Ajoda. JSNIW YOOGHIOM J8y] Ul JSi] AI0jUsAUl o] OF UONEIIIPOW
Auy "joogyiop uonedijddy Jueis 710z ISYN oY} Yojew Jsniu juswasiby SIyj Jopun peseyolnd juowidinbs AUy e
4pa"OOQPUBHOZ %IUdITI081GNS 0 %8 | 02/STUdWINI0q /oIS JUsteDeUR Y SJUBIS)/AOD B2 SS0J8d MMM/ Ojjy
yoogpueH jusidiosy ayy Buipnpour ‘suoneinbay pue seiny SJO 8D e
1sij-uswdinbe-paziioyine/AOL Blus] MMM/ZaY 3sI7 juswdinbg pezuoyiny e
« ApunpoddQ Buipun Jo 8o1j0) [Biope- 8y} 03 Juswe|ddng ejwiogen weiboid Juels An08S pueoWOoH 8102
A, S€ Jpd’e3UEpINS0Z%PIeIS0T %dOSHOLZ %8 |1 0202 %A d/SIUBWN00Q/alSIUSWISBEUB\SJUEID/A0D B3 S00[E0 MWM)/-dIy
1e s|qe|ieAe ‘g0z Jequieldas pajep ‘Jusweaunouuy Ayunpoddo Buipun feispe ay) o] Juswajddng eiiopien e
#PA°80G TVNI4 OJON dOSH 810¢ AJ/9698¥08F80IE8P03ZUCcPICH ZvI80).-L9.6088.G02G 1/EIep
-AJBIqI[-eIpaW/ACD BWIS MMM/['SORY .Apunpoddo Buipun Jo aoijoN weiboid jueis) Ainoosg pueiswoH 9L0zZ A4 e

:sjuswnoop Buimojjoy sy} Ul a1e seinjipuadxa pazioyine Jo suopdiiosaq sosidlaxg 4o ‘Bujures)
‘uswdinbg ‘uoneziuebiQ ‘Buiuueld :salio0bo1ed BUIMO||0) BY} JO BUO OJUI ||} ISNW SaJnjipuadXs pazLoyny e

3]qesijdde
se ‘siseq Al1a)enb e uo sysanbai Juswasinquial Jwqns pinoys ONv10S “Xipuaddy siyp ui 3as siI suipeap
13jl1ed ue sssjun ‘uolja|dwod j09foid Jo sAep gg UIYIM PRGNS aq ISNW SJUBWBSINGWIDI 10} s)sonbal ||y

‘(aumeubis s Josivadns saey isnw) slesys ul ubis Jo $81doo apIAOIH

‘sepusBe pue sjdiooal uone.sifal apiaold

"(Juswidojeas esinog ‘4g ‘10 “B'e) AloBajeo gns “Jaquinu YoegpPea) ‘Sf)l} 8SIN0D

Buneoipul ebed Jebpsj paje|dwod Jwgns jsnw ONY1OS ‘sesuadxs Buiuies 9|q1B118 Juelb Joy Juswesinguiial Buyeas usypn
"2oueping weiboid el Aunoes pueBWoH 8107 A4 @Y} ul paysygnd ase sasuadxe Buiuies

s|qiBife Juels sesuadxa o|qiBije JueIB JBUJ0 JO WL Jad ‘UOIIN] ‘[SARI} “SLUILIDAC/|IOE] apnjoul Aew sasuadxa 9s1no2 Buluies |
‘ajgeoldde )1 ‘owisw JH3 panoidde uy

:saunbay buures] 1oj Juswiesinquuiay
ONINIVYL



Appendix C -- Form of Reimbursement Request

REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST

, 2020

UASI Management Team
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: FY 18 UASI Grant Reimbursement Request

Pursuant to Section 3.10 of the “Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the
County of SOLANO for the Distribution of FY 2018 UASI Grant Funds” (the "Agreement"), dated
NOVEMBER 1, 2018, and as amended by the First Amendment dated APRIL 1, 2019, between the
County of SOLANO (*“SOLANQO”) and the City and County of San Francisco, SOLANO hereby
requests reimbursement as follows:

Total Amount of
Reimbursement

Requested in this $
Request:

Maximum Amount of

Funds Specified in

Section 3.2 of the
Agreement: $

Total of All Funds
Disbursed Prior to this
Request: $

SOLANO certifies that:

(a) The total amount of funds requested pursuant to this Reimbursement Request will be
used to reimburse SOLANO for Authorized Expenditures, which expenditures are set
forth on the attached Schedule 1, to which are attached true and correct copies of all
required documentation of such expenditures.

(b) After giving effect to the disbursement requested pursuant to this Reimbursement Request, the
Funds disbursed as of the date of this disbursement will not exceed the maximum amount set
forth in Section 3.2 of the Agreement, or the not to exceed amounts specified in Appendix A for
specific projects and programs.

FY 18 UASI — SOLANO 15t Amendment C-1 April 1, 2019



(©

(d)

—~
)
-

Signature of Authorized Agent:
Printed Name of Authorized Agent:

Title:

The representations, warranties and certifications made in the Agreement are true and
correct in all material respects as if made on the date hereof, and SOLANO is in
compliance with all Grant Assurances in Appendix B of the Agreement. Furthermore, by
signing this report, SOLANO certifies to the best of their knowledge and belief that the
report is true, compiete and accurate and expenditures, disbursements, and cash
receipts are for the purpose and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the
federal award. SOLANO is aware that any false, fictitious or fraudulent information or
the omission of any material fact, may subject SOLANO to criminal civil or administrative
penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise.

No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

The undersigned is an officer of SOLANO authorized to execute this Reimbursement
Request on behalf of SOLANO.

Date:

FY 18 UASI — SOLANO 1%t Amendment C-2 April 1, 2019



SCHEDULE 1 TO REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT
The following is an itemized list of Authorized Expenditures for which reimbursement is requested:

Project Payee

Amount

If final claim
for project,
check box

Description

[l

The following are attached as part of this Schedule 1 (Please check items that are applicable):

Planning:

U Invoice/Payroll Charges

O Payroll Register

[ Cleared Check Payment

[J Job Description

[J Functional Timesheets

[J Deliverables/Progress Reports

Training:

[] Tnvoice

L] Cleared Check Payment

L] Training Feedback Number
U1 EHP Approval

[ Certificates/Proof of Participation

U Sign In Sheet
U Agenda

Organization:

U] Invoice/Payroll Charges

U] Payroll Register

O Cleared Check Payment

U Job Description

U] Functional Timesheets

L] Deliverables/Progress Reports

Exercise:

U Invoice

[ Cleared Check Payment
L] After Action Report

L] EHP Approval

L1 Overtime Authorization

For inquiries/questions, please contact:

Print Name

Phone #:

FY 18 UASI — SOLANO 15t Amendment C-3

Equipment:

L1 Invoice

L1 Cleared Check Payment

[ Purchase Order

UJ Packing Slip

UJ EHP Approval

CJ EOC Approval

L] Watercraft or Aviation

[1 Sole Source

U Performance Bond

L1 Equipment Ledger (Please submit
electronic copy to Grants Specialist)

Email:

April 1, 2019




